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Abstract

Objective: Our current study aimed at to explore the homeopathic student perception about career preferences
and what they understand about leadership and hierarchical attitude.

Method: An institutional survey was carried out in Pakistan homeopathic medical college, hospital and research
center among undergraduate homeopathic students. Total 65 students participated in this study and a pretested
questionnaire was filled by all students. Students were asked to rate their answers on a Likert scale.

Results: Out of total 65 participants, there were 29 BHMS students (7 male, 22 female) and 36 DHMS students (6
male, 30 female). Major finding of this study was that student’s chosen homeopathy because they were interested
in health oriented career and medicines. Many students were interested in research and wanted to pursue a
postgraduate degree in future. DHMS students were strongly agreed while BHMS students were neutral about
the fact that they intended to pursue a postgraduate research degree. DHMS students were strongly agreed that
research is easy whereas BHMS students were neutral. DHMS students were strongly agreed that a leader must
control the group or organization while the most of the BHMS students were remained neutral.

Conclusion: Taken together, findings of this study suggested that DHMS students were more confident and
career oriented rather than BHMS students. Different programs related to leadership should be conducted to
develop hierarchical and systemic approaches among students especially for BHMS. Proper job opportunities
and research infrastructure should be developed for homeopathic students by government.

medicines, research based evidence is more authentic
rather than experienced based evidence. In evidence-
based medical practice, research is cornerstone which
provides variety of tools for prevention and treatment
of disease. (9)

INTRODUCTION

In recent years, not only conventional form of
western medical treatment is practiced, but there
are also many alternative forms of treatments. From
all of them, homeopathy is one of the extensively

used forms of alternative medical treatment. (1) A
German physician Samuel Hahnemann introduced
a homeopathic system. (2-4) Homeopathy is based
on two principles, “law of similar” (5-7)and other
one is “law of potentization”. (2, 8) In education and

In complementary and alternative medicines there is
a need of more researches especially in homeopathy.
(10) Thus it is very important for both student and
practitioner to keep himself updated regarding
new researches. (11) For improving health care,
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health research is essential. But unfortunately in
developing countries health research is not conducted
extensively although it is a need of time. In all fields
of science and technology, united states has 4526
researchers per million citizens but in countries like
Pakistan and India there is only 208 researchers per
million citizens. (12) In Pakistan, poor state of health
research is well established because of poor research
training and lack of awareness. (13) That’s the reason
internationally research work is conducted widely
but in Pakistan homoeopathic research is still on
earlier stage. However, in Pakistan, there is lack of
sufficient evidence regarding the beliefs and concepts
of homeopathic treatment among general population.
Our current study aimed at to explore the student
perception about career preferences and what they

understand about leadership and hierarchical
attitude.
METHODOLOGY

An institutional survey was carried out in Pakistan
homeopathic medical college, hospital and
research center among undergraduate homeopathic
students. Ethical approval was obtained from college
administration. In this survey, 65 students participated
from BHMS and DHMS departments based on non-
probability quota sampling technique. BHMS (bachelor
in homeopathic medicine and science) is a five year
degree program and one year of residency, While
DHMS is a diploma in homeopathic medicine and
science and it is a four year program. A standardized
questionnaire was developed to evaluate perception
of homeopathic students after a literature review (14-
16). It was consisting of 5 segments of questions which
were about reasons of choosing homeopathy, systemic
approach, research work, hierarchical believes and
leadership and awareness. The questionnaires were
distributed among both groups. Verbal instructions
were given to the students regarding the queries of
filling it up.To validate our questionnaire, firstly a
pilot study was conducted before its application on a
relatively small population. Participant’s identification
was not disclosed after filling up questionnaire.
Students were asked to rate their answers on a scale
(1 for strongly agree to 5 for strongly disagree). It took
3 to 5 minutes to complete it. When they had filled, the
questionnaires were taken back from the students.
An observational analysis was carried out upon this.
During analysis all the responses were analyzes

individually. The answers of the students from both
groups were compared using statistical method to
find out the similarities and contradictions in their
views and answers.

RESULTS

Total 65 students were participated in this survey.
Questionnaire was filled by both BHMS and DHMS
students. Demographic characteristics of the total
sample are presented in Table 1. Out of total 65
participants, there were 29 BHMS students (7 male,
22 female) and 36 DHMS students (6 male, 30
female). In this survey, we aimed to observe the career
preferences and interest development during course
among students of BHMS and DHMS. A considerable
difference found in approaches of students when
the result of survey was analyzed using statistical
procedures. For instance, when they were asked
about the job opportunities and career prospect in
homeopathy, DHMS students were strongly agree
(44.4%) with this, that homeopathy has good job
prospective. Conversely, only few (3.4%) BHMS
students were agreed with this. There appears a
significant difference (p=0.000) in their thinking about
this aspect. A majority of participants from DHMS
group, found to choose homeopathy, because they
wanted to join a pharmaceutical company. The rest of
respondents from BHMS group aimed at developing
their own clinical setups as shown in (Table 2).

Perception of respondents about systemic approach
is summarized in (Table 3). BHMS students were
strongly agreed that an effective leadership seek out
resources needed to adapt the changing world while
DHMS students were neutrally agreed (p=0.057).
On the other hand DHMS students were strongly
agreed that anticipating the future is one of the most
important roles of the leadership process while BHMS
students were neutrally agreed. (p=0.039). Their
responses about the research work were relatively
similar which are shown in (Table 3). DHMS was
strongly while BHMS was neutrally agreed with the
question that they intended to pursue a postgraduate
research degree (p=0.019). DHMS were strongly
agreed that research is easy. BHMS were neutrally
agreed.On the question about control of organization,
DHMS students were strongly agree that a leader must
control the group or organization while the BHMS was
neutrally agreed (p=0.000). Respondents from BHMS
group were strongly agreed that the responsibilities of
taking risk lies within the leader of an organization.
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DHMS was neutrally agree (p=0.005). DHMS them, BHMS was neutrally agree. DHMS was
students were more likely in favor of the strongly while the BHMS was neutrally agreed
statement that the main task of the leader is to that positional leaders deserve credit for the
take important decision and to communicate success of organization as shown in Table 5.

Table 1. Demographics

BHMS DHMS Total
Age
<21 17(58.6) 22(61.1) 39 (60.0)
>21 12(41.4) 14(38.9) 26(40.0)
Gender
Male 7(24.1) 6(16.7) 13(20.0)
Female 22(75.9) 30(83.3) 52(80.0)
House hold income monthly
<20k 8(27.6) 18(50.0) 26(40.0)
>20K 21(72.4) 18(50.0) 39(60.0)
Area of home town
Rural 7(24.1) 3(8.3) 10(15.4)
Urban 22(75.9) 33(91.7) 55(84.6)

BHMS; Bachelor of Homeopathic medicine and science, DHMS; Diploma of Homeopathic medicine and science

Table 2. Reason for choosing Homeopathy

Statement SA A N D SD Course?

Interested in health and medicine 52(80.0) 9(13.8) 3(4.6) 1(1.5) 0 0.148
Felt that health rfelated disciplines 46(70.8) | 16(24.6) | 3(4.6) 0 0 0.058*
are good professions?
Felt that h hy h j

elt that homeopathy has good job |15 ¢ 5y | 17026.2) | 16(24.6) | 15(231)| 0 0.000*
prospect?
Felt that homeopathy would have 231) | 20(30.8) | 27(41.5) | 15(23.1) | 1(1.5) 0.741

high income?

Joined homeopathy as a gateway to

dentistry/medicine? 1(1.5) | 17(26.2) | 14(21.5) | 37(4.7) | 2(3.1) 0.026*

I wanted to work in a

sharmaceutical company? 5(7.7) | 7(10.8) | 10(15.4) | 28(43.1) | 15(23.1) |  0.004*

I want to work in a Government

. 20(30.8) |19(29.2) | 9(13.8) | 12(185)| 5(77) | 0.324
B I don’th h

ecause [ don't have any other 462) | 4(62) | 6(9.2) |30(46.2)|21(323)| 0.035*
option

[ was aware about the scope of 14(215) | 35(53.8) | 13(20.0) | 1(1.5) | 2(3.1) 0.322

homeopathy profession.

#*DHMS or BHMS, *Significant difference, SA; strongly agreed, A; Agreed, N; Neutral, D; Disagree, SD; strongly
disagree
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Table 3. Questions about Research work

Statement SA A N D SD Course?
I am interested in research work? 32(49.2) | 21(32.3) | 11(16.9) | 1(1.5) 0.520

I intend to pursue a post graduate

econnh dfgree? poste 18(27.7) | 23(35.4) | 19(29.2) | 5(7.7) 0.019*
I am Involved in research project? 4(6.2) 6(9.2) 8(12.3) | 41(63.1) 6(9.2) 0.428

I think research is not boring? 20(30.8) | 36(55.4) | 4(6.2) 4(6.2) 1(1.5) 0.813
Immediate family is involved in research? | 4(6.2) 9(13.8) | 11(16.9) | 37(56.9) 4(6.2) 0.100
Friends involved in research? 5(7.7) | 14(21.5) | 5(7.7) | 32(49.2) | 9(13.8) 0.470
Research is easy? 4(6.2) |11(16.9) | 10(15.4) | 27(41.5) | 13(20.0) | 0.042*

“DHMS or BHMS, *Significant difference, SA; strongly agreed, A; Agreed, N; Neutral, D; Disagree, SD; strongly disagree
Table 4. Systemic Approach

Statement SA A N D SD | Course”
An effective organization develops its human 35(53.8) |28(43.1)| 2(3.1) 0 0 0.124
resources?

Leadership activities should foster discussions

about the future? 27(41.5) |29(44.6)| 9(13.8) 0 0 0.560

Effective leadership seeks out resources needed

to adapt to the changing world? 13(20.0) |39(60.0)| 12(18.5) | 1(1.5) | 0 | 0.057*

Individual needed to take initiatives to help their
organization to accomplish its goals?

Leadership should encourage innovations? 28(43.1) |27(41.5)| 6(9.2) | 4(6.2) 0 0.571

Organizational actions should improve life for
future generations?

8(12.3) |47(72.3)(8(12.3) | 2(3.1)| © 0.319

33(50.8) |24(36.9)| 6(9.2) | 1(1.5) |1(1.5)| 0.182

Everyone in an organization need to be
responsible for accomplishing the organizational | 16(24.6) |41(63.1)| 8(12.3) 0 0 0.476
goals?

Leadership process involves the participation of

all organization members? 25(38.5) |29(44.6)| 7(10.8) | 4(6.2) | 0 0.131

Anticipating the future is one of the most

*
important roles of the leadership processes? 16(24.6) | 29(44.6)| 17(26.2) | 3(4.6) 0 0.039

Good leadership requires that the ethical issues

have high priority? 40(61.5) |14(21.5)| 8(12.3) | 1(1.5) [2(3.1)| 0.355

Successful organizations make continuous

learning their highest priority? 25(38.5) 136(554)|  4(6.2) 0 0 0-131

Environmental preservation should be a core

value for every organization? 34(52.3) |27(41.5)| 3(4.6) | 1(1.5)| 0 0.133

Organization should be ready to adapt to

12(18.5) [47(72.3)| 6(9.2 0 0 0.203
changes that occur outside the organization? ( ) ( ) (5-2)

An organization needs flexibility in order to

adapt to a rapidly changing world? 27(41.5) [33(50.8)| 1(1.5) |2(3.1) |2(3.1)| 0.277

#DHMS or BHMS, *Significant difference, SA; strongly agreed, A; Agreed, N; Neutral, D; Disagree, SD; strongly disagree
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Table 5. Leadership and hierarchical beliefs

Statement SA A N D SD Course?
I know difference between Hierarchical
and systemic thinking? 13(20.0) | 19(29.2) | 17(26.2) | 13(20.0) | 3(4.6) 0.414
Aleader must control the group or 33(50.8) | 24(36.9) | 3(46) | 5(7.7) | 0 | 0.000%*
organization?
A lead.er rTlust maintain tight control of 34(52.3) | 16(24.6) | 9(13.8) 6(9.2) 0 0.003**
organization?
Aleader should maintain complete
authority? 34(52.3) | 21(32.3) | 6(9.2) 4(6.2) 0 0.090
Aleader should take charge of the group? | 25(38.5) | 28(43.1) | 9(13.8) 3(4.6) 0 0.047*
The main tasks of the leader is to make and e
then communicate the decisions? 23(35.4) | 25(38.5) | 10(15.5) | 6(9.2) | 1(1.5) | 0.001
Th i k of the 1 i k
The main task of the leader is to make 36(55.4) | 27(41.5) | 2(3.1) 0 0 | 0.001%
important decisions for the organization?
Positional | it for th
ositional leaders deserves creditforthe | o153 g0 | 97041 5) | 15(23.1) | 9(13.8) | 5(7.7) | 0.032%*
success of the organization?
The responsibilities of taking risks lies
. 22(33. 18(27. 19(29.2) | 1(1. .005**
with the leaders of an organization? 5(7.7) (33.8) 8(27.7) | 19(292) | 1(1-5) | 0.005
Itisi h ingle 1
Itis important thata single leaderemerge | 1 15 4y | 35049.2) | 13(200) | 9(13.8) | 1(1.5) | 0.150
in a group?
Members should be completely loyal to the
7(56.9) | 21(32. 2(3.1 7.7 .094
designated leaders of an organization? 37(569) (32.3) (3-1) 5(7.7) 0 0.09
The most important members of an 14(21.5) | 30(46.2) | 11(16.9) | 7(10.8) | 3(4.6) | 0.088
organization are its leaders?
When an organization is in danger of
failure, new leaders are needed to fix its 11(16.9) | 24(36.9) | 13(20.0) | 15(23.1) | 2(3.1) 0.179
position?
Leade.rs a.re responsible for the security of 9(13.8) | 32(49.2) | 17(262) | 3(4.6) | 4(6.2) 0.390
organization members?
An organization should try to remain as
stable as possible? 32(49.2) | 23(35.4) | 9(13.8) 1(1.5) 0 0.126

#*DHMS or BHMS, *Significant difference, SA; strongly agreed, A; Agreed, N; Neutral, D; Disagree, SD; strongly

disagree
DISCUSSION

For a person, selection of appropriate career is one
of the most important decision and there are many
factors which influencing this decision. (17) Thus the
main purpose of our survey was to study student’s
preferences and interest developments during course
and when we asked students about the reasons of
choosing homeopathy, both groups (B.H.M.S and
.D.H.M.S) showed different reasons of choosing
this field. According to some students, they chosen

homeopathy because they were interested in health
and medicines although statistically result was not
significant. While some students chosen this field
because they wanted to get good job opportunities
and high income. Many students, agreed upon it
they joined homeopathy to work in pharmaceutical
company or in a government sector that’s why they
chosen homeopathy. Many respondents not agreed
upon this statement “Joined homeopathy as a gateway
to dentistry/medicine”.
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In this study we evaluated their interests toward
research. For medical students, participation in
research is very beneficial to their education (18)
because only a sound research can improve higher
education. (19) But in many countries very few
medical students choose a career in medical research.
(20) students need to be “sensitized” to research. (12)
It is essential for the students to keep their selves
updated towards new researches. All students not
showed equal interest in research work but many
students want to pursue a postgraduate degree in
future and significant number of students strongly
disagreed upon this statement “research is easy”. It
means that all respondents was well aware about the
importance of research

Leadership is the most important element of any
institute and a leader know how to handle the
situations. He is a person who maximizes other efforts,
towards the achievement of goals. (21) Respondents
were very well aware about the qualities of a leader.
According to them, for effective leadership to seek
out resources needed to adapt changing world and
anticipating future is very important. Thus a significant
trend was seen in these statements.In this study we
also tried to assess the student’s perception towards
leadership attitude and belief.

Majority of students agreed that a leader must be able
to control an organization. A Leader must maintain a
tight control of organization and his main taskis to take
decision and then communicate the decision. He must
be able to make important decision for organization
many respondents believed that a positional leader
deserves credit for the success of organization. DHMS
students was more confident about these statements
rather than BHMS students. Although BHMS students
was shown neutral approach of these statements but
DHMS students strongly agreed.

Major finding of our study was that BHMS and DHMS
students have different point of view about every
question. The sense of uncertainty was seen in the
students of BHMS. BHMS students showed neutral
approaches to answer many question. Because BHMS
is arecently started program in Pakistan homeopathic
college. On the other hand DHMS students was very
confident and having clear vision regarding every
aspect. Basic reason behind these two opinions is BHMS
students have some problems regarding their jobs.
They don’t have jobs in government sector rite now.

CONCLUSION

Major finding of this study was that student’s chosen
homeopathy because they were interested in
health and medicines. Many students were interested
in research and wanted to pursue a postgraduate
degree in future. Taken together,; findings of this
study suggested that DHMS students were more
confident and career oriented rather than BHMS
students. Different programs related to leadership
should be conducted to develop hierarchical and
systemic approaches among students especially
for BHMS. Proper job opportunities and research
infrastructure should be developed for BHMS students
by government.
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